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TENTATIVE BUDGET HEADS FOR INTER ZONAL SPORTS
COMMITTEE (*COMPULSORY)

Sr.
No.

e =i S

10.
11.

12,
13.
14.

15.
16.

Expenses

Inter Collegiate Event Grant
Remuneration to Office Bearers

Remuneration to Selection
Committee

a) Incentive to Manager & Coaches
for Inter Group Tournaments

b) Travelling Expenses (Secretary,
Joint Secretary) for Inter Group &
Inter Collegiate Tournaments
Players Incentive
Sports Wear & Equipment
Sports Equipments
Inter Zonal Competition Expenses
Inter Group Officiation Charges,
Medical & Ball Charges etc.
Organising Secretary Remuneration
General Body & Other Meetings
Expenses
Inter Group Players coaching camp
Office Expenses (Postage/
remuneration to peon/ clerk/
Account Writing/ SMS Pack/Web
Site etc.)
Printing & Stationary
(Souvenir/ Certificates)
Audit Fees
Bank Charges
Miscelleneous Expenses
Closing Balance

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

(*UNIFORMITY FOR ALL ZONES)

Celing Budgeted Amount

As per Zonal requirements

*a) President — Rs.17,000/-

*b) Secretary — Rs.17,000/- per
year

*c) Joint Secretary/ Treasurer —
Rs.12,000/- per year

*Rs.100/- per day

*Incentive @ Rs.250/- Per day for
Pune city, Nashik City,
Ahmednagar City and Rs.150/- per

day for remaining places.
TA (At Actual )
As per Govt. rules.

*Rs.300/- Per Player/Per Event

As per University approved Rates
At Actual

As per University Norms

*Rs.500/- Per Competition
3% of the total Budget

As per zonal requirements
At Actual”

(*Peon — Rs.3,000/-

*Clerk — Rs.4,000/-
*Accountant — Rs.4,000/-)
Maximum 5% of total Budget

At Actual
At Actual
#U.




N.B.: 1)

2)

3)

4)
3)
6)

7)

8)

Gt

The TA/DA of the players representing the respective zones for zonal
tournaments should be borne by the respective college of the player.
Atleast one member from Inter Collegiate Selection Committee should
accompany the team for Inter Zonal Tournaments. (It is mandatory to
them.)

TA/DA of the Director of Physical Education (DPE) for the District
Zonal Sports committee meetings should be borne by his respective
college. ,

The Accounts of the respective zones should be operated through
Nationalized Bank only.

Every zone should appoint Internal Audit committee amongst the
Director of Physical Education (DPE) of the respective zone.

Prorata Contribution @ Rs. 9/- per student will be collected by all
respective zones.

Athletics Competition Bib Nos as follows:

1) Pune City Zone — 001 to 100

2) Ahmednagar Zone — 101 to 200

3) Pune District Zone — 201 to 300

4) Nashik Zone —301 to 400

Cross Country Competition Bib Nos as follows:

5) Pune City Zone - 01 to 20

6) Ahmednagar Zone — 21 to 40

7) Pune District Zone — 41 to 60

8) Nashik Zone — 61 to 80.
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Dr. Aiyaz Shaikh Prof. Bharat Bhujbal Dr. Vijay Mhaske
Secretary, PuneiCity Zone Secret’ary, Pune Dist. Zone Secretary, Ahmednagar Zone
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Dr. Deepak Jundre Dr. Mohan Amrule Dr. Ram&h Gaikwad

Secretary, Nashik Zone Member, BOSPE Member, BOSPE
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Dr. Deepak Mane

Director, Sports & Phy. Edn.




