

सावित्रीबाई फुले पुणे विद्यापीठ

(पूर्वीचे पुणे विद्यापीठ)



Savitribai Phule Pune University

(Formerly University of Pune)

क्रीडा व शारीरिक शिक्षण मंडळ, आयुकाजवळ, गणेशखिंड, पुणे — ४११००७ (भारत)

Board of Sports & Physical Education, Near. IUCAA, Ganeshkhind, Pune - 411007 (INDIA)
Telephone No. 02025622664, 66 e-mail: directorsports@unipune.ac.in

Ref. No. UBS/3/0042

दिनांक: ०३/०९/२०२४

प्रति,

मा. अध्यक्ष / सचिव सावित्रीबाई फुले पुणे विद्यापीठ अंतर्गत विभागीय क्रीडा समिती

विषय: विद्यापीठ क्रीडा व शारीरिक शिक्षण मंडळ परिक्षण समितीबाबत...

महोदय,

उपरोक्त विषयास अनुसरून आपणास कळविण्यात येते की, शैक्षणिक वर्ष २०२४—२५ पासून मा. अध्यक्ष, विद्यापीठ क्रीडा मंडळ यांनी विभागीय क्रीडा परिक्षण समिती गठित केली आहे. सदर समिती ही, सर्व विभागीय क्रीडा समित्यांच्या प्रशासिकय व वित्तीय कारभाराचे परिक्षण करणार आहे. संबंधित विद्यापीठ क्रीडा व शारीरिक शिक्षण मंडळ समितीने नेमून दिलेल्या पुढील मार्गदर्शक तत्त्वांचा अवलंब करणे बंधनकारक राहील.

- १. दिनांक १४ जुलै, २०१८ रोजीच्या विद्यापीठ क्रीडा मंडळ उपसमितीच्या सभेत ठरलेल्या मार्गदर्शक तत्त्वांचा अवलंब करावा (सोबत प्रत).
- २. विभागीय क्रीडा समित्यांनी त्यांचे वार्षिक अंदाजपत्रक हे विद्यापीठ क्रीडा व शा. शि. मंडळ परिक्षण समितीकडून मान्य करून घ्यावे (प्रतिवर्षी माहे ऑगस्टच्या पहिल्या आठवडयात परिक्षण समितीची सभा आयोजित करण्यात येईल).
- ३. वर्षाच्या अखेरीस जमा व खर्चाचा हिशोब (ताळेबंद) सर्व विभागीय क्रीडा सिमत्यांनी विद्यापीठ क्रीडा व शा. शि. मंडळ पिरक्षण सिमतीकडून तपासून घेऊन (प्रतिवर्षी माहे जून च्या पिहल्या आठवडयात पिरक्षण सिमतीची सभा आयोजित करण्यात येईल) नंतरच पुढील कार्यकारीणिकडे सर्व सूत्रे हस्तांतरीत करावी.
- ४. विद्यापीठ क्रीडा व शा. शि. मंडळ परिक्षण समितीच्या सभेस विभागीय अध्यक्ष व सचिवांनी उपस्थित राहून सहकार्य करावे.
- ५. वेळो—वेळी विद्यापीठ अधिकार मंडळ, विद्यापीठ क्रीडा व शा.शि. मंडळ तसेच परिक्षण समितीने दिलेल्या निर्देशांचे पालन करावे.

कळावे.

)).

(डॉ. विष्णू पेठकर)

आपला.

संचालक (अतिरीक्त कार्यभार) विद्यापीठ क्रीडा व शारीरिक शिक्षण मंडळ

TENTATIVE BUDGET HEADS FOR INTER ZONAL SPORTS COMMITTEE (*COMPULSORY)

Sr. No.	Expenses		Celing Budgeted Amount
1.	Inter Collegiate Event Grant Remuneration to Office Bearers	-	As per Zonal requirements
2.	Remuneration to Office Bearers	_	*a) President – Rs.17,000/- *b) Secretary – Rs.17,000/- per year
			*c) Joint Secretary/ Treasurer –
	Remuneration to Selection		Rs.12,000/- per year
	Committee	-	*Rs.100/- per day
3.	a) Incentive to Manager & Coaches for Inter Group Tournaments	-	*Incentive @ Rs.250/- Per day for
	for inter Group Tournaments		Pune city, Nashik City, Ahmednagar City and Rs.150/- per
			day for remaining places.
		-	TA (At Actual)
	b) Travelling Expenses (Secretary,		As per Govt. rules.
	Joint Secretary) for Inter Group &		
4	Inter Collegiate Tournaments		15 2001 5 51
4. 5.	Players Incentive	-	*Rs.300/- Per Player/Per Event
5. 6.	Sports Wear & Equipment Sports Equipments	-	As per University approved Rates At Actual
7.	Inter Zonal Competition Expenses	_	
,.	Inter Group Officiation Charges,	-	As per University Norms
	Medical & Ball Charges etc.		
8.	Organising Secretary Remuneration	_	*Rs.500/- Per Competition
9.	General Body & Other Meetings	_	3% of the total Budget
	Expenses		Zudgot
10.	Inter Group Players coaching camp	-	As per zonal requirements
11.	Office Expenses (Postage/	-	At Actual
٠	remuneration to peon/ clerk/		(*Peon – Rs.3,000/-
	Account Writing/ SMS Pack/Web		*Clerk – Rs.4,000/-
1.0	Site etc.)		*Accountant – Rs.4,000/-)
12.	Printing & Stationary (Souvenir/ Certificates)	`-	Maximum 5% of total Budget
13.	Audit Fees	_	At Actual
14.	Bank Charges	-	At Actual
15.	Miscelleneous Expenses	-	*U·
16.	Closing Balance	-	
	Cash in Hand	-	·
	Cash at Bank	-	Phule Pune

(*UNIFORMITY FOR ALL ZONES)

- N. B.: 1) The TA/DA of the players representing the respective zones for zonal tournaments should be borne by the respective college of the player.
 - 2) Atleast one member from Inter Collegiate Selection Committee should accompany the team for Inter Zonal Tournaments. (It is mandatory to them.)
 - 3) TA/DA of the Director of Physical Education (DPE) for the District Zonal Sports committee meetings should be borne by his respective college.
 - 4) The Accounts of the respective zones should be operated through Nationalized Bank only.
 - 5) Every zone should appoint Internal Audit committee amongst the Director of Physical Education (DPE) of the respective zone.
 - 6) Prorata Contribution @ Rs. 9/- per student will be collected by all respective zones.
 - 7) Athletics Competition Bib Nos as follows:
 - 1) Pune City Zone 001 to 100
 - 2) Ahmednagar Zone 101 to 200
 - 3) Pune District Zone 201 to 300
 - 4) Nashik Zone 301 to 400
 - 8) Cross Country Competition Bib Nos as follows:
 - 5) Pune City Zone 01 to 20
 - 6) Ahmednagar Zone 21 to 40
 - 7) Pune District Zone -41 to 60
 - 8) Nashik Zone 61 to 80.

Dr. Aiyaz Shaikh Secretary, Pune City Zone Prof. Bharat Bhujbal Secretary, Pune Dist. Zone

Dr. Vijay Mhaske Secretary, Ahmednagar Zone

Dr. Deepak Jundre Secretary, Nashik Zone

Dr. Mohan Amrule Member, BOSPE

Dr. Ramesh Gaikwad Member, BOSPE

Dr. Deepak Mane
Director, Sports & Phy. Edn.

